

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.30/2015

Appellant : Md. Aminur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

and Head of Forest Force, Rehabari, Assam

Date of hearing : 19.02.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19.02.2016

The Appellant present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri S.K. Srivastava, First Appellate Authority (FAA) along with Sri Pallav Kumar Deka, SPIO, Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force, Rehabari, Assam. A Written Statement dated 17.02.2016 received from the FAA.

Heard the Appellant. It has been submitted that he had received copies of the letters he had sought for but is yet to receive the photocopies of the enclosures of those letters.

Through the W/S, the FAA and the SPIO submitted that the procedure relating to selection of candidates for compassionate appointment had been explained in writing to the Appellant. It was further submitted that the Appellant had been requested to visit the office and inspect the documents which were the enclosures of the letters, copies of which had not been furnished to him on the ground that they were voluminous and supplying photocopies of all of them would amount to diversion of resources of the office.

The Appellant submitted that he was desirous of seeing the documents which constituted the abovementioned enclosures and was prepared to visit the office for the inspection.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall visit the office of the SPIO at mutually convenient date and time and inspect the said documents and take notes etc. at his discretion.

With this, the Second Appeal Case is disposed of.

Further, perusal of the case records and the case records of the Second Appeal case no. SIC/DHR/15/2015 indicates that the Appellant had submitted two RTI Applications on the same subject on the same date followed by submission of First Appeal and Second Appeal on the same dates in both the cases as confirmed by the Appellant and also the Public Authorities. In view of this, the Second Appeal case SIC/DHR/15/2015 is hereby disposed of as well.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force, Rehabari, Guwahati, Kamrup (M), Pin- 781008 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force, Rehabari, Guwahati, Kamrup (M), Pin- 781008 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Aminur Rahman, S/o Late Majibar Rahman, I.G. Road, ward no.13, (near maszid) PO-AMCO Road, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, pin-783323 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission